
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Although this is a public meeting, members of the public are encouraged to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel:  https://youtube.com/live/L1x0CdrzIgI?feature=share 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 17 October 2022. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 
(Pages 9 - 30) 
 

To provide Members with information on the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2023/24. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/L1x0CdrzIgI?feature=share


 
6   Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Update (Pages 31 - 62) 

 
To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 

7   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

To report progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 for the period 01 April 
2022 including planned work until 31 December 2022 and the resulting level of 
assurance. To provide an update to members on the resourcing challenges in the 
Internal Audit Team.     

 
8   Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
For information.  
 

9   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

10   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 27 January 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor J Mockett, 
Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and 
Councillor F Yeulett 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2022 - 4.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney 
and Councillor R Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor N Meekins, Councillor J Mockett, Councillor R Skoulding and Councillor 
F Yeulett 
 
Officers in attendance: Peter Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Mark 
Saunders (Chief Accountant) and Kathy Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
ARMC10/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2022 were confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
ARMC11/22 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
Members considered the External Audit Plan for 2020/21 presented by Mark Hodgson from Ernst 
&Young (EY). 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth referred to Mark Hodgson’s presentation where he had mentioned 
infrastructure assets and within the report at Page 15 it mentions highways infrastructure 
assets and the example of pavements was given, but that the Council are not the Highway 
Authority and he asked what the level of risk is for the Council and should the point be 
directed towards the County Council level rather than the District Council? Mark Hodgson 
stated that the Council does hold £5,000,000 of infrastructure assets which Mark Saunders, 
the Chief Accountant, can provide the details of. He added that there are a large number of 
District Councils who are not highway authorities who do hold assets and the accounting 
concept is exactly the same.  

• Councillor Mrs French questioned whether the assets referred to include car parks? Mark 
Saunders confirmed that it does not. Councillor Mrs French asked for further detail of the 
£5,000,000 of assets and Mark Saunders stated that they include sewerage treatment 
works, land around the port quay and a number of environmental improvements that have 
been undertaken around the district. Councillor Mrs French asked whether the public rights 
of way are included in that infrastructure list? Mark Saunders confirmed that they are not 
included, and he agreed that a list of the assets will be provided to members of the 
committee. 

• Councillor Booth asked for confirmation that Mark Hodgson and his team was fully 
resourced in order to undertake the required work for the Council in November 2022. Mark 
Hodgson confirmed that there had been staffing issues in 2020, however, that resourcing 
issue had now been resolved and the requisite work will be commencing on 1 November 
2022. Peter Catchpole confirmed that Mark Saunders’ assistant has joined a neighbouring 
authority and they have agreed that he will be able to return to Fenland to assist following 
agreement and scheduling of dates with Ernst &Young. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Peter Catchpole confirmed that the Audit Plan would not need to be considered by Cabinet. 
 
Members AGREED to note the External Audit Plan. 
 
ARMC12/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 report presented by Mark Saunders, 
Chief Accountant. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth stated that with regards to long term investments there is a figure detailed 
against that entry within the accounts and he asked whether that is in relation to the 
properties in Wisbech, which details a sum of £230,000? Mark Saunders explained that the 
figure relates to two long term investments in property funds that were taken out at the end 
of the year, and he stated that the expectation is that when dealing with property funds they 
should normally be in place for around five years in order to try and benefit from any 
potential rise in capital and the annual rental interest payments. Councillor Booth stated that 
as it is a new area for the Council to be involved in, the risks need to be reviewed and 
monitored closely. 

• Councillor Booth referred to the Public Works Loan Board and stated that there appears to 
be one loan which is due to reach maturity in the next five or six years and he asked 
whether they should be listed including the end dates so there is a clear picture 
understanding? Mark Saunders stated that the two loans from the Public Work Loan Board 
are reviewed very closely in terms of where the interest rates are going for repayment 
purposes and he explained that the Council’s Treasury Advisors have recently provided a 
detailed breakdown of what the impact, penalties and benefits would be of early repayment. 
He added that if it becomes viable to repay it then in terms of the Council’s Capital 
Programme it will be necessary to take out new loans in the future and at the moment due 
to interest rates it does not make sense to do so. 

• Councillor Booth questioned what advice the Council’s Treasury Advisors have provided 
with regards to interest rates for the short-term investments that the Council holds? Mark 
Saunders stated that the current advice is that the interest rates are likely to increase, and 
any short investments should be kept reasonably short until interest rates start to level out 
and the opportunity to plan a bit further ahead can be considered. He added that currently 
the rates over a 12-month period are not that much different to a rate over a few months, 
but the decision has been taken to keep any investments up to a three-to-six-month period 
so that the Council can take advantage of anything that takes place in the future. Mark 
Saunders explained that interest rates have increased quite significantly since this time last 
year and at that time the r
[...]
ncreasing towards 10% and pay awards are rising significantly 
higher than what had been budgeted for. He added that if there are no more additional 
resources received from the Government then it will be a significant challenge for all local 
authorities. 

 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 2021/2022.  
 
ARMC13/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement 2021-2 report presented by Kathy 
Woodward, Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth noted the changes made to the document this year and asked whether the 
changes have been made based on best practice elsewhere? Kathy Woodward explained 
that the Annual Governance Statement has not been reviewed for a number of years and 
has followed the same format for over 7 years. She added that it is not the easiest of 
documents to digest, hence the reason why the document now has an element of pictorial 
representation in order to provide a clearer understanding for people so that they can 
understand what the aims and objectives are. Kathy Woodward explained that there is an 
awareness of issues surrounding governance and not just in local authorities which have 
been identified through the Tony Redmond Review and the Department of Levelling Up and 
Communities. She explained that she has undertaken a bench marking exercise with other 
local authorities to help her to give the document an overhaul to make it more simplistic 
whilst still ensuring it meets the needs of what the Council is trying to produce as an 
authority. 

• Councillor Booth stated that to make the document more user friendly should be 
commended in particular for members of the public who review such documents. He made 
reference to page 193 of the document which refers to the Council’s Consultation Strategy, 
making the point that it is his understanding that it has been a number of years since that 
has been reviewed by members and he expressed the view as to whether that should be 
highlighted by the committee. He added that he is unsure whether that strategy is now being 
followed, and in particular, when engaging with Parish and Town Councils and for this 
reason he would like to see a review of it in due course. Kathy Woodward stated that is 
something she can incorporate in the document under areas of further improvement. 

 
Members considered the content of the Annual Governance Statement and AGREED to 
approve its content for inclusion in the Council’s published Statement of Accounts.  
 
ARMC14/22 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register presented by Peter Catchpole, Corporate 
Director. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth stated that it appears that the register has been thoroughly reviewed which 
he was pleased to see, and it appears that the changes he had highlighted previously have 
been implemented. He added that the document does not show what the previous position 

Page 5



was in the risks and likelihood, although the assumption is that the Council is moving in the 
correct direction of decreasing the risk and likelihood. Councillor Booth added it would be a 
worthwhile exercise to be able to show what the previous risk scores were. Peter Catchpole 
asked Councillor Booth whether he was referring to the way the risks are scored in the 
summary table. Councillor Booth confirmed he was, and Peter Catchpole stated that it is 
quite subjective, but he does not disagree with the point that Councillor Booth has made. 
Peter Catchpole explained that the scoring framework is discussed in great detail, but he 
agreed to look into the suggestion made by Councillor Booth which is a very valid point. 

• Councillor Booth referred to inflation and added that within the report on page 211 it 
mentions the
[...]
mounts of money compared to what their expenditure would be on diesel 
costs. Peter Catchpole explained that Cabinet recently approved a new contract for the 
supply of diesel through the ESPO framework and as far as he is aware there is no intention 
at looking at other options, but it is something to consider in the future. Mark Saunders 
explained that there is a rolling programme for the replacement of vehicles after so many 
years and on a yearly basis 1 or 2 vehicles are replaced. Councillor Booth asked whether 
the vehicles are leased, and Mark Saunders explained that due to the interest rates being 
so low for a number of years it has been better for the Council to finance the purchase of 
the vehicles instead. He added that some of the older vehicles are still on a leased basis but 
not the newer vehicles. 

 
Members AGREED to note and agree the Corporate Risk Register review. 
 
ARMC15/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 PROGRESS REPORT Q1 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 Progress Report Q1 presented by Kathy 
Woodward, Internal Audit Manager.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows:  

• Councillor Booth stated that he would like to get a better understanding of the discussions 
that have taken place for some time with regards to the Executive Summaries. He added 
that he can see that the report is now in a new format, but questioned whether that is the 
format that will be used going forward as he does not think it provides enough detail from 

Page 6



his perspective of what the issues are around all the different recommendations and 
findings. Councillor Booth stated that he would still like an executive summary circulated to 
members of the committee so that there is an awareness of what the audit findings are. 
Kathy Woodward explained that is about finding a balance with regards to providing the 
committee with enough information without providing them with too much operational detail 
that i
[...]
 asked whether the guidance for Conduct Committee could be used in the 
interim as it has guidance for appointing independent people? Kathy Woodward explained 
that it is not the process the guidance is required for, it is concerning the job description. 
She added that a report would need to come back to committee and to Full Council before 
the recruitment process can start. 

 
Members AGREED to note the activity and performance of the internal audit function. 
 
ARMC16/22 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee workplan. 
 
Councillor Booth stated that he finds the document helpful so he along with the rest of the 
committee are aware of what tasks are on the plan in the future. 
 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Audit and Risk Management Committee work 
programme. 
 
ARMC17/22 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Peter Catchpole highlighted to the committee items of topical interest: 

• the Council’s auditors have written to him and indicated that they are not going to be ready 
by the 30 September, with it being a statutory requirement that the letter is placed on the 
Council’s website. 

• the committee have previously been made aware of the appointment of auditors going 
forward and the procurement exercise from the Public Sector Auditor Appointments has 
taken place and a consultation exercise is now underway to decide who the Council’s 

Page 7



auditors will be. He added that the interesting fact in the procurement exercise is that the 
difference between England and Scotland in that England do not have an auditor of last 
resort and, therefore, the Council is completely dependent on the commercial market for the 
auditors and the procurement is advising officers that there is the expectation that there will 
be 150% increase for audit fees going forward. He added that to put that into perspective, if 
the fees are currently £40,000, the new rate will be £100,000. Peter Cat
[...]
 5



• The council holds £4m in Property Funds which are long term investments. 
Although the returns from these investments can be higher than short term 
investments there is an increased risk that capital values will rise and fall. 

• Total investment income from temporary investments is estimated at £570,000 for 
2022/23 and £550,000 for 2023/2024. Income from pooled property funds is 
estimated at £125,000 in 2022/23 and £150,000 in 2023/24. 

• The Council’s Capital Strategy is currently being updated to take account of the 
latest developments in respect of the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Strategy and relevant sector guidance. The final version will be incorporated in the 
papers which Council considers at its meeting on 20 February 2023.  

3 Recommendations 
It is recommended that:- 

• Audit and Risk Management Committee endorses the strategy detailed in this report 
to be included in the final budget report for 2023/24. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer)  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer)  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper (s) Link Group template 
Budget working papers 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

Report:  

1 Introduction  
CIPFA Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code (Revised 2021) 

1.1 CIPFA published the revised codes on 20th December 2021 and has stated that 
revisions need to be included in the reporting framework from the 2023/24 financial year. 
This Council has to have regard to these codes of practice when it prepares the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, and also related 
reports during the financial year, which are taken to Full Council for approval. 

1.2 The revised codes will have the following implications: 
[...]
nt charges at the 
end of the year to the General Fund. In November 2018, the former Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, now the DLUHC, concluded a consultation for a 
temporary override to allow English local authorities time to adjust their portfolio of all 
pooled investments by announcing a statutory override to delay implementation of IFRS 9 
for five years commencing from 1.4.18.   

13.11 DLUHC launched an 8-week consultation on the future of the IFRS 9 statutory override 
from 11 August 2022 to 7 October 2022. The aim of this consultation was to collect the 
views of Authorities and other stakeholders, and to collect additional information needed 
to understand the financial risks associated with both continuing the statutory override or 
allowing reversion to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. The responses 
to the consultation have now been considered and Ministers have decided to extend the 
existing IFRS 9 statutory accounting override for a further 2 years until 31 March 2025. 
DLUHC will publish the Government’s full response to the consultation early 2023. 

13.12 Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow requirements 
and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months). 

Page 25



 

 

Greater returns are usually obtainable by investing for longer periods. Short term cash 
flow requirements (up to 12 months) include payments such as, precepts, business rate 
retention, housing benefits, salaries, suppliers, interest payments on debt etc. 

13.13 The current forecast shown in paragraph 10.1, includes for bank rate to continue to 
increase peaking at around 4.5% in Q2 2023.  

13.14 The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments placed for 
periods up to about three months during each financial year are as follows:  

Average earnings in each year  

2022/23 (remainder) 4.00% 

2023/24 4.40% 

2024/25 3.30% 

2025/
[...]
erm needs of the Council eg. payment of salaries,
suppliers, benefits etc. Therefore a level of balance is maintained dependent on the immediate and very short-term requirements of the Council. 

INVESTMENTS AS AT 31/12/2022

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Agenda Item No: 6  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 

Date:  6th February 2023 

Report Title: Corporate Risk Register Review 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the 

Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
 

2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy ensures the effective maintenance of a 

risk management framework by:- 
o embedding risk management across core management functions; 
o providing tools to identify and respond to internal and external risk; 
o linking risks to objectives within services and regularly reviewing 

these. 
2.2 The Audit and Risk Management Committee has asked that the Council’s 

Corporate Risk Register is reviewed and presented to it quarterly. 
2.3 The latest Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) is attached to this report. 

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 The latest Corporate Risk Register is agreed as attached at Appendix A to this 

report.  
 

 
Wards Affected 

All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance  

Report Originator(s) Stephen Beacher – Head of ICT, Digital & Resilience 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole –Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Stephen Beacher – Head of ICT, Digital & Resilience 

Background Paper(s) Previous reviews of the Corporate Risk Register:  
minutes of Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

1 Background / Introduction 
1.1      This is the latest quarterly update in respect of the Corporate Risk register. 
 

2 Considerations 
2.1 The Council has seven considerations when consi
[...]
 map showing all the residual risks at page 
28.  

 

4   Next Steps 
4.1  Officers will continue to bring a reviewed and updated Corporate Risk Register to 

Audit and Risk Management Committee on a regular basis. 
 

5        Conclusions 
5.1 The risk management process provides assurance for the Annual Governance 

Statement, which is substantiated by reports from the Council’s External Auditors in 
their issuance of an unqualified audit opinion. 

5.2 Regular review (and updating as appropriate) of the Risk Management Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register will further build the assurance required above. 
  

Page 33



Fenland District Council – Corporate Risk Register – Updated December 2022 - Page 1 of 28 

Corporate Risk Register 
  Reviewed and updated January 2023

APPENDIX A

Page 34



 

Fenland District Council – Corporate Risk Register – Updated December 2022 - Page 2 of 28 

1 Introduction 
1.1  This is the latest Corporate Risk Register. Please refer to the Council’s Corporate Risk 

Strategy for further information about how the Council approaches risk management. 
Actions and comments for each risk have been revised and other changes are highlighted 
in green. 
 

2 Risk Management Process  
2.1 Risk Management is designed to identify what could affect the achievement of objectives, 

and to plan a proportionate response.  
2.2 The Council’s approach to Risk Management is documented within the Risk Management 

Framework. It aims to ensure that risks are identified for both strategic and operational 
activity.  This includes:  

• corporate and service priorities;  

• project management;  

• decision-making and policy setting; and  

• financial and performance monitoring and planning.  
2.3 The Risk Management Framework provides tools to manage risks for the different types of 

system and control environment; such as the Corporate Risk Register to capture and 
summarise significant and strategic risks; team risk registers which help inform ser
[...]
Y), Annual Audit Letter 
 

 Letter of Representation Annual Mark Saunders  To agree the format and content of the Letter of    
  Representation provided to the External Auditors at  
  the conclusion of the 21-22 Statement of Accounts  
  audit. 
  

 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year review 

6 monthly Mark Saunders To review the activity for first 6 months of the year 
and to provide members a update on matters 
pertinent to the Councils Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Progress report Q2 

Quarterly Audit  To consider and note the activity and performance of  
the Internal Audit function. 
 

 Corporate Risk Register - 
Quarterly update 
 

Quarterly Stephen Beacher To review and approve the quarterly risk register 

 Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Work Programme 
 

Quarterly Audit Information Purposes 

     
 12 February 2024 Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement, Capital 
Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement 
and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2023/24 
 

Annual Mark Saunders To endorse the strategy to be included in the final 
budget report 

 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Progress report Q3 

Quarterly Audit To consider and note the activity and performance of 
the Internal Audit function 
 

P
age 78



DRAFT AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

  

 Risk Register – Quarterly update Quarterly Stephen Beacher  To review and approve the quarterly risk register. 
 

 Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Work Programme 
 

Quarterly Audit Information Purposes 

     

 25 March 202452024 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 
2022/23 
 

Quarterly Audit A To approve the internal audit plan and resources for 
the forthcoming year 

 Annual Governance Statement 
update 

Progress 
Report 

Audit t  To review and note the progress on the  
  Annual Governance Statement action plan. 
 

 Risk Management Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register 
 

Annual S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
J Mockett, Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor R Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor R Skoulding and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) 
and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
ARMC18/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 17 October 2023 were approved and signed.  
 
ARMC19/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2023/24 report presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Booth said he is assuming that this covers the investment provided to Fenland 
Future Ltd. Mark Saunders confirmed it will do and more detail can be found in the Capital 
Strategy that accompanies the committee report. Councillor Booth said obviously it has an 
impact on this council because we are effectively making a loan facility available to FFL, which 
is a subsidiary of FDC, so it looks like the amount of capital debt gets up to about £35m. As a 
facility of up to £25m was agreed, does that mean the Council effectively has £10m of other 
debts? Mark Saunders replied that is correct but currently we are not exceeding that £25m 
ceiling and there are no plans to do that for the next couple of years. Councillor Booth said his 
concern is this is a facility we are making to FFL, but with no oversight of where the money is 
going because meetings of the Investment Board go into confidential session, so effectively we 
are being asked to approve a strategy where there is £25m of debt but we do not know where it 
is being invested. Mark Saunders responded that the accountant gets all the information that 
goes to the Investment Board and then Cabinet and Council will get the appropriate reports at 
the appropriate times as to what those investments are. Currently all that is happening is the 
planning process going through for a couple of developments without going into the nitty gritty 
of the costings and the advantages of those developments yet. Councillor Booth said he thinks 
it is fair to say that with the way governance arrangements have been established, when those 
decisions are taken, they are taken as confidential items. As a committee, we are not entitled to 
see what happens so in theory we are being asked to judge that the governance arrangements 
are appropriate for that loan facility to be put in place without seeing them. Mark Saunders said 
Cabinet and Council would have to approve it eventually, but they are approving a facility under 
which that borrowing can be undertaken. In respect of the actual loans, we will go into further 
details with the Investment Board and Cabinet in due course. Councillor Booth said, but again 
those meetings go into confidential session. Mark Saunders responded that this committee gets 



to see the update and monitoring reports so will see any loans that go to FFL. Councillor Booth 
said it would be good to see a detailed breakdown of where those loan facilities are going.  

 Councillor Mrs French said that she believes that as an elected member, Councillor Booth is 
entitled to ask for this information which members of the public are not. Unless it is 
commercially sensitive information, there is no reason why it should be refused. Councillor 
Booth said if we are to undertake our role as a critical friend to ensure we are satisfied that the 
governance arrangements and risks taken are appropriate we need to have oversight of the 
whole process.  

 Mark Saunders added that accounting reporting for FFL currently has been limited because 
there has been little activity but as a limited company they will be filing accounts with 
Companies House in the future and that will contain all the details of any loans received from 
FDC for any other developments. However, he took Councillor Booth’s comments on board.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Purser and AGREED to 
endorse the strategy detailed in the report to be included in the final budget report for 
2023/24. 
 
Councillor Booth asked it to be added as a note to the recommendations that the committee do get 
oversight of how that investment strategy is taken forward and brought back to this committee.   
 
ARMC20/21 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Update report presented by Sam 
Anthony. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Booth said he had previously raised about being able to see decreases or increases 
in the risk ratings. There seems to have been no movement this time round and he wondered if 
any more thought had been given on how this information can be presented so going forward 
the Committee can track whether the situation is improving or not. Sam Anthony responded 
that the risk ratings have remained the same; they are reviewed quarterly but Stephen 
Beacher, Head of ICT Digital and Resilience, is now responsible for this and it would be best to 
direct the question to him.   

 Councillor Booth suggested as an observation about the presentation of the report that the 
guidance at the beginning should appear as an appendix after the actual register to save 
wading through pages of policy first. Sam Anthony agreed and said she would pass that on.  

 Councillor Booth referred to the governance arrangements around project management and 
asked what had been done to improve the situation. Sam Anthony responded that a review has 
been undertaken of the current project management arrangement and we use our own system 
which has been rolled out across the organisation for a consistent approach with all project 
management and a project management board to feedback progress. This gives greater 
scrutiny amongst Corporate Management Team and Management Team for progress and 
updates for all projects.  

 Councillor Purser said he would like noted his gratitude to Sam Anthony and Mark Saunders 
and their respective teams for all their work in compiling these reports.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Purser and Members AGREED to 
note the latest Corporate Risk Register.   
 
ARMC21/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 Progress Report Q2 and Q3 presented by 
Mark Saunders.  
 



Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Mrs French said it was sad to lose Kathy Woodward as Internal Audit Manager, and 
she asked if two staff members was sufficient, or would there be a need to look for additional 
staff later? Sam Anthony responded that it probably would not be sufficient, but we are looking 
at a resourcing plan and options for how Audit is managed and resourced going forward.   

 Councillor Booth asked if agency staff have been considered to help fill the gaps. Sam Anthony 
replied that consideration had been given to agency options, but as this is very expensive a 
shared arrangement with other local authorities is being explored and procured as an interim 
measure whilst looking at resourcing it ourselves. 

 Councillor Wicks asked if it is an option to reschedule some of the internal audits this quarter 
and if so, what catch-up arrangements will be put in place. Mark Saunders replied that there will 
certainly be a prioritisation of the audits that need to be done by the end of the year. The 
arrangements for catching up will be determined by when the appropriate resources are in 
place and a reassessment made of what audits need to be done and how best we make use of 
the time available.  

 Councillor Booth said there is a list of all the other activities the team have been involved in at 
section 2.4 of the report and he wondered whether this should be scaled back. Sam Anthony 
confirmed that this list is being looked at to rank what we can and cannot do; some of these, 
such as the National Fraud Initiative, are a mandatory requirement but some can certainly be 
scaled back.    

 Councillor Booth mentioned the 3Cs review and said it had been marked as adequate with 
several recommendations. His concern is how it can be said to be adequate given the nature of 
some of the issues raised around governance and the MI because it goes to the core of how 
complaints are dealt with and managed going forward. It seems the rating might be a little low 
on that particular review. Mark Saunders responded that there were no high recommendations, 
they were mostly medium or low, but we can find out more about it. Sam Anthony agreed this 
can certainly be fed back.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Booth and Members AGREED 
to note the activity and performance of the internal audit function.  
 
ARMC22/21 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Councillor Miss French presented the Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 
2022/23 for information. 
 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Audit and Risk Management Committee work 
programme.  
 
ARMC23/21 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest for discussion.  
 
 
 
 
4.34 pm                     Chairman 


